

Nos. 21-3168, 21-3167, 21-3379, 21-3380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NOVO NORDISK INC. AND NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.

Plaintiffs–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,
v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees–Cross-Appellants.

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC.

Plaintiff–Appellant–Cross-Appellee,
v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees–Cross-Appellants.

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (Nos. 21-634, 21-806)

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

PHILIP R. SELLINGER
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory Background and Agency Guidance	4
A. The 340B Program	4
B. Covered entities’ use of contract pharmacies to dispense drugs purchased under the 340B Program	7
C. The Affordable Care Act’s amendments to the 340B Program.....	10
II. Factual Background	12
A. GAO reports on the growth of the 340B Program.....	12
B. Drug manufacturers’ new policies restricting covered entities’ use of contract pharmacies	14
C. HHS’s enforcement actions	19
D. HHS’s administrative dispute resolution regulation.....	20
III. The District Court’s Rulings.....	22
A. The district court’s interpretation of the 340B statute.....	22
B. The district court’s partial vacatur of the enforcement letters and remand to HHS	26
C. The district court’s rejection of Sanofi’s challenges to the administrative dispute resolution regulation	28

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT29

STANDARD OF REVIEW32

ARGUMENT.....32

I. The 340B Statute Requires Manufacturers To Sell Drugs To Covered Entities At The Discounted Price, Regardless of Whether Covered Entities Use Contract Pharmacies To Dispense The Drugs Purchased32

 A. Drug Manufacturers Cannot Unilaterally Add Provisos To Their Stautory Obligations32

 B. Drug Manufacturers Cannot Supplement The Statute’s Mechanisms For Preventing Diversion and Duplicative Discounts38

 C. Novo’s Constitutional Arguments Lack Merit44

II. The District Court Erred In Partially Vacating The Enforcement Letters And Remanding To HHS45

III. HHS Promulgated The Administrative Dispute Resolution Rule Consistent With Notice-And-Comment Requirements50

CONCLUSION.....56

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	4-5, 33
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 61-62 (D. Del. 2021)	19
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022)	16, 42
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	23, 33
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	36
<i>Caraco Pharm. Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	37
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	53
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	41
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)	15, 34, 37, 42, 43
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	45, 46

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002) 35

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) 44

International Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 53

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 48

Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA,
35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 53, 54

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009) 26, 45, 46

Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Espinosa,
2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021) 15, 42, 43

Organization for Competitive Markets v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 22, 52

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 51

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) 37

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 44-45

United States v. Hayes,
555 U.S. 415 (2009) 34

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council*,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 51

White v. United Airlines, Inc.,
987 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2021) 34

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 26

Statutes:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 10, 12, 20

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992,
Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 553 31, 50, 51, 55

5 U.S.C. § 706 32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 256b 4, 19, 32

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1) 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 33, 44

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4) 5, 10

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A) 6, 38

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) 6

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C) 6, 21, 38, 41

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D) 6, 38, 41

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d) 10

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1) 11

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B) 40

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(ii) 20

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi) 49

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	39
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)(iii)-(iv)	39
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)(v)	11, 39
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)	11, 21, 40, 50
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A)	28, 55
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(i)-(vi)	21
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(B)(iv)	41
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(C)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1), (5)	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(1), 1396r-8(a)(1), (5)	44

Rules and Regulations:

58 Fed. Reg. 68922 (Dec. 29, 1993)	42
59 Fed. Reg. 25110 (May 13, 1994)	12, 42
61 Fed. Reg. 43549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	1, 5, 7, 8, 35, 49
72 Fed. Reg. 1540 (Jan. 12, 2007)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 10272 (Mar. 5, 2010)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 57233 (Sept. 20, 2010)	21, 50
78 Fed. Reg. 12702 (Feb. 25, 2013)	53
79 Fed. Reg. 19848 (Apr. 10, 2014)	53
81 Fed. Reg. 53381 (Aug. 12, 2016)	22, 50
83 Fed. Reg. 60804 (Nov. 27, 2018)	53

84 Fed. Reg. 37821 (Aug. 2, 2019)	53
85 Fed. Reg. 13312 (Mar. 6, 2020)	54
85 Fed. Reg. 49240 (Aug. 13, 2020)	54
85 Fed. Reg. 80632 (Dec. 14, 2020)	22, 50, 52
86 Fed. Reg. 41166 (July 30, 2021)	51
87 Fed. Reg. 15100 (Mar. 17, 2022)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3

Other:

GAO-18-480, <i>Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement 2 (2018),</i> https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-18-480	13, 14
GAO-21-107, <i>Drug Pricing Program: HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements (2020),</i> https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-21-107	13
